

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-fourth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL PROPERTY OF THE TATE OF MAINE AUGUSTA, MAINE 1949

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-fourth Legislature

1949

LIENS ON LOGS, LUMBER OR PULPWOOD

CHAP. 136

PUBLIC LAWS, 1949

Whereas, many people will lose much revenue unless this legislation is enacted; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 34, § 18, amended. Section 18 of chapter 34 of the revised statutes, as revised, is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 18. Application of general laws. All general laws of this state fixing or regulating minimum and maximum sizes of fish, shellfish or lobsters, or regulating or prohibiting the sale, transportation or possession of fish, shellfish or lobsters, respectively, shall apply whether the same be taken in the waters of the state of Maine or in waters of any other state, country or territory and brought into this state; except lobsters reconsigned intact in original crates by the holder of a Maine wholesale dealer's license to another such dealer in accordance with the provisions of section 114; and fish, shellfish or lobsters passing through the state under authority of the laws of the United States, or in crates that are sealed by consignor in accordance with regulations prescribed by the commissioner and with materials furnished by him, at cost, and the fines and penalties prescribed for violation of said laws respectively shall apply to the same extent.'

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this act shall take effect when approved.

Effective March 29, 1949

Chapter 136

AN ACT Relating to Liens on Logs, Lumber or Pulpwood for Advances of Money or Merchandise.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 164, amended. Chapter 164 of the revised statutes is hereby amended by adding thereto a new section to be numbered 55-A, to read as follows:

'Sec. 55-A. Liens on logs, lumber or pulpwood for advances of money or merchandise. Whoever makes an advance or series of advances of

110

LIENS ON LOGS, LUMBER OR PULPWOOD

PUBLIC LAWS, 1949

CHAP. 136

111

money or merchandise to the owner of, or person entitled to the possession of, any logs, lumber or pulpwood for the purpose of financing or furnishing supplies for the cutting, hauling, rafting, booming, driving or towing of the same, shall have a lien for the amount of all such advances upon all of such logs, lumber and pulpwood on which he or it has at any time caused his or its registered mark to be placed, which lien shall take precedence over all other claims except that it shall be subject to liens for labor, stumpage, towing or driving whenever acquired and all other liens legally acquired prior to the placing of such registered mark thereon, and such lien with respect to each such advance or series of advances shall continue for 2 years after the making of the last such advance, and may be enforced by attachment. The term "registered mark" as used in the foregoing sentence means a mark described in a certificate of registration issued by the secretary of state pursuant to the provisions of the following paragraph and recorded in the registry of deeds for the county or registry district of a county in which such logs, lumber or pulpwood were situated when such registered mark was placed thereon. No person, firm or corporation shall cause his or its registered mark to be placed upon any log or piece of lumber or pulpwood bearing the registered mark of any other person, firm or corporation without the written consent of the latter, and a registered mark placed upon any log or piece of lumber or pulpwood in contravention of the provisions of this sentence shall create no lien thereon.

Any person, firm or corporation, desiring to appropriate for his or its own exclusive use any distinctive mark to be placed upon logs, lumber or pulpwood for identification, may file a copy of such mark, accompanied by a statement claiming the exclusive use thereof for such purpose, with the secretary of state, who, if satisfied that such mark is not the duplicate of, or so closely resembles as to cause confusion, any such mark theretofore registered in his office, shall register such mark and issue to and in the name of such person, firm or corporation a certificate of registration of such mark. The person, firm or corporation in whose name such certificate of registration is issued shall be entitled to the exclusive use of the mark therein described for all purposes of this section. Upon request the secretary of state shall issue certified copies of such certificates of registration upon payment of the fees hereinafter provided therefor.

A copy of any such certificate of registration, certified by the secretary of state, and without acknowledgment, may be recorded in any registry of deeds upon payment of the fee hereinafter provided therefor.

112INSPECTIONS AND RECOUNTS IN MUNICIPAL ELECTIONSCHAP. 137PUBLIC LAWS, 1949

The secretary of state shall receive a fee of \$5 for the registering of each such mark, which fee shall cover issuance of the certificate of registration thereof, and a fee of \$1 for the issuance of each certified copy of such certificates. Registers of deeds shall receive a fee of \$1 for recording a certified copy of any such certificate of registration.

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this section, the secretary of state shall not register any such mark nor issue any such certificate of registration or certified copies thereof until the expiration of 60 days after the effective date of this section. If any 2 or more marks filed with the secretary of state pursuant to the provisions of this section prior to the expiration of said 60 days are alike, or in the opinion of the secretary of state so near alike as to cause confusion, the secretary of state shall at the expiration of said 60 days register the mark of the one proving to the satisfaction of the secretary of state that such mark was used by him prior to the use of the mark or marks conflicting therewith by the filer or filers thereof and shall deny registration of the mark or marks conflicting therewith.'

Effective August 6, 1949

Chapter 137

AN ACT Relating to Inspections and Recounts in Municipal Elections.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 80, § 60, amended. Section 60 of chapter 80 of the revised statutes is hereby amended by adding at the end thereof a new sentence to read as follows:

'The person presiding at a meeting for the choice of town officers and the submission of questions, in pursuance of sections 46 to 60, inclusive, shall, after counting and tabulation of the votes cast, deliver all ballots cast to the clerk who shall seal them in a suitable package or packages and preserve them safely for 6 months for the purposes of the following section.'

Sec. 2. R. S., c. 80, § 61, amended. Section 61 of chapter 80 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 61. Inspection of ballots. Upon written application by any candidate for any city municipal office within 3 days after the result of a city election is declared, or the result of a town election under the provisions of sections 46 to 60, inclusive, is declared, the clerk of each such city or town shall permit any candidate or his agent to inspect the ballots cast at any such municipal election after the same have been returned to him,